the University of Alabama USD 400,000 per annum, payable quarterly for five years from 25 May 2007. This agreement can
be terminated by the Group at any time without cause upon 12 months prior written notice to the University of Alabama.

(d)  Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure
purposes.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques.
The carrying value of trade payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

QRxPharma Limited
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2008
(continued)

-15-

2 Financial risk management (continued)
Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk,
foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

  Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk
 Carrying

amount
$’000

-10% +10% -125bps +125bps
30 June 2008 Profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   29,672   2,465   -   (2,017)   -   (70)   -   70   -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 1,611 (13) - 11 - - - - -

Total increase/
decrease

2,452 - (2,006) - (70) - 70 -

  Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk
 Carrying

amount
$’000

-10% +10% -125bps +125bps
30 June 2007 Profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   7,033   934   -   (764)   -   (22)   -   22   -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 400 (13) - 11 - - - - -

Total increase/
decrease

921 - (753) - (22) - 22 -

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition,
seldom equal the related actual results.  The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.